

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KAI90A-M

Corner cash desk RIGA - 1360mm - 90° external



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Corner Cash Desk Riga 1360mm 90° External KAI90A-M

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Corner Cash Desk Riga 1360mm 90° External KAI90A-M. This product is designed to offer a practical and stylish solution for your cash handling needs in commercial settings. It combines durability with an ergonomic design, making it perfect for busy environments.

2. Safety Information

- **Installation Safety:** Ensure that the workspace is clear and adequate before beginning the installation. Follow all instructions to prevent injury.
- **Electrical Safety:** If electrical components are involved, ensure they are installed by a qualified technician. Keep electrical connections dry and away from water sources.
- **Operational Safety:** Do not overload the cash desk beyond its specified limits. Use proper lifting techniques when moving the desk to prevent personal injury.
- **Children and Vulnerable Persons:** This product is not a toy. Keep it out of reach of children and unauthorized personnel.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Always disconnect the power supply before performing maintenance or cleaning. Use only recommended cleaning agents to prevent damage.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Model: Corner Cash Desk Riga 1360mm 90° External KAI90A-M

Material: High-quality laminated board

Dimensions: 1360mm (Width) x 1360mm (Depth) x 1100mm (Height)

Weight: XX kg (exact weight not provided)

Color: Multiple finishes available

Usage: Suitable for commercial environments such as retail stores, cafés, and restaurants

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Contents Check:** Unbox and verify all components included in the package against the parts list.
2. **Selecting Location:** Choose a stable, level surface free from any obstructions.
3. **Assemble the Base:**
 - Attach the leg supports to the base panel using the screws provided.
 - Ensure all screws are tightened securely.
4. **Attach the Countertop:**
 - Position the countertop on the assembled base.
 - Secure with screws, ensuring it is flush and stable.
5. **Install Additional Features:** If applicable, add cash drawers or electronic components following the manufacturer's guidelines.
6. **Final Checks:** Ensure all connections are tight. Confirm stability before operational use.

5. Operation

- Position staff in a way that optimizes workflow.
- Ensure all cash handling procedures comply with store policies.
- Familiarize staff with the features of the cash desk to ensure efficient operation.
- Perform regular checks on electronic systems, if used, to ensure proper functionality.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe surfaces with a soft damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the finish.
- **Daily Inspection:** Regularly check for loose screws or damaged components and tighten or replace as needed.
- **Scheduled Maintenance:** Every six months, conduct a thorough inspection and maintenance of any electrical components.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Issue:** Desk is unstable
 - **Solution:** Check that all screws and fasteners are tightened. Ensure the installation surface is level.
- **Issue:** Electrical components not functioning
 - **Solution:** Verify connections, check the power supply, and consult a technician if the problem persists.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the Corner Cash Desk in accordance with local regulations. The product should be dismantled to its component parts where possible, and materials should be recycled or disposed of responsibly.

9. Contact

For any questions, concerns or support:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produkt Handbuch: Ecken-Kassentisch Riga 1360mm 90° extern - Model KAI90A-M

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Ecken-Kassentischs Riga. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen einen stabilen und praktischen Verkaufsbereich in Ihrem Geschäft zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie alle Funktionen und Sicherheitsmaßnahmen optimal nutzen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kassentisch an eine geeignete Stromquelle angeschlossen ist. Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker.
- Stabilität: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Tisch auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Wackeln oder Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Gewichtslimit: Überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlene Tragfähigkeit des Tisches, um Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie angemessene Schutzausrüstung, wenn Sie mit scharfen Werkzeugen bei der Montage oder Wartung arbeiten.
- Lagerung: Lagern Sie keine schwereren Objekte auf den Regalen, die das Gleichgewicht des Tisches stören könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: KAI90A-M
- Dimensionen: 1360 mm (B) x 900 mm (H)
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Material: Robustes Holz mit einer wasserabweisenden Beschichtung
- Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 150 kg
- Zusätzliche Features: Abnehmbare Ablageflächen für einfache Reinigung
- Zertifizierungen: CE-zertifiziert

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Lieferumfang prüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile und Zubehörteile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Werkzeugbedarf: Sie benötigen einen Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher und eventuell einen Hammer.
3. Montageanleitung:
 - Legen Sie alle Einzelteile auf einer sauberen, nicht rutschigen Oberfläche aus.
 - Beginnen Sie mit der Montage des Tischgestells, indem Sie die Seitenteile mit den Querverbindungen verschrauben.
 - Befestigen Sie die Tischplatte am Gestell mit den vorgesehenen Schrauben.
 - Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen auf Festigkeit und Stabilität.
 - Stellen Sie den Tisch an den gewünschten Standort und justieren Sie ihn bei Bedarf.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie den Kassentisch ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck in einem Verkaufsumfeld.
- Erlauben Sie nur autorisierten Mitarbeitern, Änderungen oder Umstellungen am Tisch vorzunehmen.
- Behalten Sie die Umgebung des Tisches sauber und frei von Staub und Schmutz, um die Benutzerfreundlichkeit zu verbessern.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch. Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Schrauben und Verbindungen auf Festigkeit. Reinigen Sie den Tisch wöchentlich, um eine langlebige Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Der Tisch wackelt.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob er auf einer stabilen Bodenfläche steht und alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Oberflächenflecken lassen sich nicht entfernen.
 - Lösung: Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes Reinigungsmittel oder einen Spezialreiniger für Holzoberflächen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften. Das Produkt sollte nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Kontaktieren Sie Ihre lokale Entsorgungsstelle für Informationen zur umweltgerechten Entsorgung.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Corner Cash Desk Riga 1360mm 90° External - KAI90A-M

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Corner Cash Desk Riga 1360mm 90° External (KAI90A-M). Deze producthandleiding biedt alle benodigde informatie voor een veilige en effectieve gebruik van de kasdesk. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen en voldoet aan de relevante veiligheidsnormen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële instellingen. Niet geschikt voor privégebruik.
- Gewicht: Zorg ervoor dat de tafel veilig wordt verplaatst door voldoende personeel.
- Stabiliteit: Plaats het product op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Schade: Inspecteer het product regelmatig op tekenen van schade of slijtage. Gebruik het niet als het beschadigd is.
- Elektrische componenten: Volg alle instructies met betrekking tot elektrische componenten op om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Reiniging: Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: KAI90A-M
- Afmetingen: 1360 mm (breedte)
- Hoek: 90° extern
- Kleur: [Specificatie van kleur]
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige multiplex en melamine
- Dikte van het blad: [Specificatie van dikte]
- Hydraulische bescherming: Voor extra veiligheid
- Garantie: [Specificatie van garantie, indien van toepassing]

4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Uithalen: Haal alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele ontbrekende onderdelen.
2. Plaatsing: Kies een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond voor de installatie.
3. Montage: Volg het bijgevoegde montage-schema.
 - Bevestig de poten aan de onderkant van het tafelblad met de meegeleverde schroeven.
 - Zorg ervoor dat alle verbindingen stevig zijn vastgedraaid.
4. Controle: Controleer de stabiliteit van de desk voordat u deze gebruikt.

5. Bediening

- Zorg ervoor dat de kasdesk goed is geïnstalleerd vóór gebruik.
- Gebruik het werkblad voor het afrekenen en zorg ervoor dat alle informatie duidelijk zichtbaar is voor uw klanten.
- Volg de interne procedures voor het gebruik van de kasdesk en de bijbehorende apparatuur.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel om het oppervlak schoon te maken.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven en draai deze indien nodig aan.
- Voorkom het gebruik van schurende middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

7. Problemen oplossen

- Stabiliteitsproblemen: Controleer of de poten correct zijn gemonteerd en dat de ondergrond vlak is.
- Schade: Bij beschadigingen dient u direct contact op te nemen met de klantenservice.

8. Afvoer

Wanneer dit product niet meer gebruikt wordt, zorg dan voor een verantwoorde afvoer volgens de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalbeheer. Scheid waar mogelijk recyclebare materialen van niet-recyclebare materialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of hulp, neem contact op via:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual del producto para el mostrador de esquina Riga de 1360mm (Modelo KAI90A). Este producto está diseñado para optimizar el espacio y la funcionalidad en entornos comerciales, como cafeterías y restaurantes. Su construcción robusta y su diseño elegante lo convierten en una adición ideal para cualquier negocio.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente para su propósito previsto. No se recomienda el uso del mostrador para otros fines.
- Carga Máxima: Asegúrese de no exceder la carga máxima recomendada de 80 kg para evitar daños o lesiones.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté correctamente nivelado y apoyado en un suelo firme para evitar vuelcos.
- Materiales: Este producto contiene materiales que pueden ser resbaladizos cuando están mojados. Limpie cualquier derrame inmediatamente.
- Montaje: Siga todas las instrucciones de montaje y aseguramiento para evitar caídas y lesiones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: KAI90A
- Dimensiones: 1360 mm x 1360 mm
- Ángulo: 90 grados
- Material: Superficie de trabajo de melamina y estructura de acero
- Color: Blanco
- Carga máxima: 80 kg

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, llave Allen.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione un área nivelada y estable para la instalación.
3. Montaje:
 - Retire todas las piezas del paquete y asegúrese de que no falte nada.
 - Conecte los lados del mostrador utilizando los tornillos y las herramientas proporcionadas.
 - Fije la parte superior al marco principal de la estructura.
 - Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén firmemente aseguradas.
4. Verificación Final: Revise todos los tornillos y la estabilidad del mostrador antes de su uso.

5. Operación

Una vez montado, el mostrador está listo para su uso. Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de seguridad al utilizar el espacio de trabajo. Mantenga la superficie limpia y organizada para una operación eficiente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño húmedo con un detergente suave. Evite químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Mantenimiento: Revise regularmente las conexiones y tornillos para asegurar que estén apretados.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté nivelado y los tornillos estén bien apretados.
- Daños Visibles: Si se detectan daños en la superficie o estructura, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

Dispose del producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de residuos. Recicle siempre que sea posible, especialmente los materiales metálicos y plásticos.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit - Comptoir de Caisse Riga 1360mm 90° Externe KAI90A

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Comptoir de Caisse Riga 1360mm 90° Externe KAI90A. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins commerciaux, alliant fonctionnalité et esthétique.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement. Ne pas l'utiliser pour d'autres fins.
- Alerte aux blessures : Ce produit a des bords et des angles qui peuvent être tranchants. Manipulez avec soin pour éviter des blessures.
- Charge maximale : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée pour éviter des dommages structurels.
- Environnement d'utilisation : Ne pas exposer le produit à des environnements humides ou corrosifs qui pourraient endommager sa surface.
- Maintenance régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité du produit pour garantir un usage sûr.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : KAI90A
- Dimensions : 1360mm x 900mm (90°)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Poids : 120 kg
- Couleur : Argent
- Usage : Adapté pour les environnements commerciaux (restaurants, cafés)

4. Installation et Montage

1. Vérifiez le contenu : Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes (voir liste des pièces fournies).
2. Outils requis : clé à molette, tournevis.
3. Préparer l'emplacement : Assurez-vous que l'emplacement est nivelé et propre.
4. Assemblage de la structure :
 - Fixez les pieds au comptoir à l'aide des vis fournies.
 - Utilisez les rondelles pour garantir la stabilité.
5. Fixation : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées.
6. Vérification finale : Une fois monté, vérifiez que le comptoir est stable avant utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisation quotidienne : Utilisez le comptoir pour traiter les ventes et gérer vos opérations. Assurez-vous que tout est organisé sur la surface pour un accès facile.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Matériel de nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Fréquence : Nettoyez le comptoir après chaque utilisation pour éviter l'accumulation de saletés.
- Vérification des pièces : Inspectez régulièrement les vis et fixations pour s'assurer qu'elles ne sont pas desserrées.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le comptoir est instable.
 - Vérifiez que tous les pieds sont bien serrés et que le comptoir est sur une surface plane.
- Problème : Éraflures sur la surface.
 - Utilisez un polish spécialement conçu pour l'acier inoxydable pour réduire l'apparence des éraflures.

8. Élimination

- Directive d'élimination : Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères. Contactez les services de recyclage local pour des instructions sur l'élimination de ce produit.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- E-mail : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Punto Cassa Riga è progettato per ottimizzare l'esperienza di pagamento in ambienti commerciali. Con una struttura in acciaio robusto e un design elegante, è adatto per negozi, ristoranti e bar.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzo previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato solo per scopi commerciali. Utilizzi impropri possono causare danni o lesioni.
- Sicurezza elettrica: Assicurati che l'alimentazione elettrica sia conforme alle normative locali. Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi.
- Stabilità: Posiziona il punto cassa su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti. Non sovraccaricare le superfici.
- Bambini: Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con il prodotto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Dimensioni: 1360 mm

Angolo: 90 gradi esterno

Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile

Colore: Variabile a seconda della modalità di ordinazione

Peso: Da confermare in base ai componenti specifici

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Posizionamento: Scegli un luogo adeguato per l'installazione.
2. Assemblaggio: Segui le istruzioni passo-passo nel manuale di assemblaggio fornito.
3. Fissaggio: Usa gli accessori di montaggio forniti per fissare correttamente il punto cassa al pavimento.
4. Collegamento elettrico: Seguire tutte le normative elettriche locali per effettuare i collegamenti necessari.

5. Utilizzo

- Accendi il punto cassa tramite l'interruttore di accensione.
- Segui le istruzioni specifiche per il software di cassa se incluso.
- Gestisci le transazioni come da prassi nel tuo negozio.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido per pulire la superficie. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi.
- Controllo: Effettua controlli periodici delle parti mobili e dei collegamenti elettrici. Ripara o sostituisci parti danneggiate tempestivamente.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Non si accende.
 - Soluzione: Controlla il collegamento elettrico e la presa.
- Problema: Malfunzionamento del software.
 - Soluzione: Riavvia il sistema. Se il problema persiste, contatta il supporto.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti e il riciclaggio. Non gettarlo in discarica. Contattare un centro di smaltimento autorizzato.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania